WOODFORD COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION AGENDA ITEM

ITEM #: DATE: July 18, 2025
TOPIC/TITLE: Approve Fee Schedule for 1 to 1 and Elementary Device Programs
PRESENTER: Josh Rayburn
ORIGIN:
 □ TOPIC PRESENTED FOR INFORMATION ONLY (No board action required.) □ ACTION REQUESTED AT THIS MEETING □ ITEM IS ON THE CONSENT AGENDA FOR APPROVAL □ ACTION REQUESTED AT FUTURE MEETING: (DATE) □ BOARD REVIEW REQUIRED BY
 □ STATE OR FEDERAL LAW OR REGULATION □ BOARD OF EDUCATION POLICY □ OTHER:
PREVIOUS REVIEW, DISCUSSION OR ACTION:
NO PREVIOUS BOARD REVIEW, DISCUSSION OR ACTION□ PREVIOUS REVIEW OR ACTION
□ DATE: □ ACTION:
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
There are slight changes from the 24/25 school year to the 25/26 school year. The elementary school fee was raised \$5, and there were changes to the repair structure due to rising parts costs.
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ELEMENTS:
Board approval is requested to approve the 1:1 device and elementary device fee structure for the 2025-26 school year.
IMPACT ON RESOURCES:
TIMETABLE FOR FURTHER REVIEW OR ACTION
SUPERINTENDENT'S RECOMMENDATION: Recommended Sour Jones On Sour Jones



WOODFORD COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS



180 Frankfort Street

Versailles, Kentucky 40383-9214

(859) 879-4600

Dr. Lori Jones, Superintendent

2025-2026 Technology Fee Information:

Chromebook Technology Fee

- The technology fee for Chromebooks ensures a safe, effective, and enriching learning environment.
- It also covers:
 - Essential classroom software, including instructional and learning management tools.
 - A comprehensive monitoring and filtering systems protect students from inappropriate online content.
 - A robust network security safeguards sensitive information and digital infrastructure.
- Woodford County Public Schools is committed to keeping costs low; secondary technology fees have not increased since 2017.
- Personal devices are not permitted on the school network due to security risks and assessment requirements.
 - Medical devices are the only exception and will be added to the network by the school nurse in collaboration with the technology department.

Chromebook Distribution and Fee Payment

- Students will receive Chromebooks on the first day of school, August 14th.
- There will be no separate Chromebook Deployment days.
- Pay fees via ParentSquare (a small transaction fee applies from the).
- Alternatively, send a check or money to the school's bookkeeper with no transaction fee

Fee Waivers and Eligibility

- If student(s) qualify for free or reduced lunch, technology fees will be waived.
- If parents or guardians received a Direct Certification Letter (based on assistance programs like SNAP), no application is needed. Fees are waived.

BOARD MEMBERS

Adam Brickler, Chair – Ambrose Wilson, Vice Chair KT Gould – Sarah McCoun – Sherri Springate

2025-26 Student Fee Structure for Chromebooks

- 1 Child in the 1:1 Device Program (MS or HS) \$75 Technology Fee
- 2 Children in the 1:1 Device Program (MS and/or HS) \$65 Technology Fee
- 3 or more children in the 1:1 Device Program (MS and/or HS) \$55 Technology Fee
- Elementary Students (K-5) = \$15 Technology Fee

1:1 Device Program above is defined as students in grades 6th through 12th, so if a family has one child in both schools, the fees are reduced as described in line 2.

Failure to return any device (MiFi, iPads, Chromebook) at end-of-year collection or withdrawal will be a \$25 fee until device is returned. If device is not returned, a \$200 fee will be assessed.

Fees Associated with Damages

- No Charge (covered by warranty)
 - o Device malfunctions due to manufacturer defects
- \$15
 - o Hinge Cover Replacement
 - o Cable Replacement
- \$30
 - Hinges Replacement
 - o Camera Replacement
 - o Bezel Replacement
 - Charger Replacement
- \$35
 - Screen Replacement
 - Keyboard Replacement
 - o Top Cover Replacement
 - Bottom Cover Replacement
- \$200
 - Liquid damage, causing device to be replaced
 - o Unrepairable damage, device must be replaced
 - o Lost and/or Stolen
 - o Bug or rodent infestation causing device to be replaced



WOODFORD COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

330 Pisgah Pike • Versailles, Kentucky 40383-9214 • (859) 879-4600 Danny Adkins, Superintendent

2024-25 Student Fee Structure for Chromebooks

- 1 Child in the 1:1 Device Program (MS or HS) \$60 Chromebook Fee + \$15 take home = \$75
- 2 Children in the 1:1 Device Program (MS and/or HS) \$50 each + \$15 each = \$65 each
- 3 or more children in the 1:1 Device Program (MS and/or HS) \$40 each + \$15 each = \$55 each
- Fee Waiver Students \$15 take home each = \$15 each
- Elementary Students (K-5) = \$10 Chromebook Fee

1:1 Device Program above is defined as students in grades 6th through 12th, so if a family has one child in both schools, the fees are reduced as described in line 2.

Failure to return any device (MiFi, iPads, Chromebook) at end-of-year collection or withdrawal will be a \$25 fee until device is returned. If device is not returned, a \$150 fee will be assessed.

Fees Associated with Damages

- No Charge (covered by warranty)
 - Device malfunctions due to manufacturer defects
 - Damage covered by accidental damage protection warranty
- \$25
 - Camera Replacement
 - Bezel Replacement
 - Charger Replacement
- \$30
 - Screen Replacement
 - Keyboard Replacement
 - Top Cover Replacement
 - Bottom Cover Replacement
- \$70
 - Liquid damage to motherboard or other electronic components
- \$150
 - Unrepairable damage, device must be replaced
 - Lost and/or Stolen
 - Bug or rodent infestation causing device to be replaced

BOARD MEMBERS

Angela McKale, Chair – Amanda Glass, Vice Chair Adam Brickler – Sarah McCoun – Sherri Springate